accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rules made thereunder and SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended). 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  

The Company has earned a Net Profit After Tax (PAT) of Rs. 45,13,673/- (Rupees Forty-Five Lakh Thirteen Thousand Six 
Hundred Seventy-Three Only). A Summary of the Financial position is mentioned herein below: -. 

(Amount in Rupees) 

OPERATIONS 

During the year under review the overall performance of the Company was steady and satisfactory. The Company continues

[...]

With a view to provide a cushion for any financial contingencies in the future and to strengthen the financial position of the 
Company, your directors have decided not to recommend any dividend for the period under review. 

GENERAL RESERVES 

During the year under review, an amount of Rs. 44,93,163/- (Rupees Forty-Four Lakh Ninety-Three Thousand One Hundred 
Sixty-Three Only) was transferred to General Reserves. 

Particulars Year ended 31.03.2025 Year ended 31.03.2024 

Profit Before Tax and Depreciation 54,71,541.77 58,27,263.09 

Depreciation 7574.58 20,560.58 

Profit Before Tax 54,71,541.77 58,27,263.09